

CNR No.:DLNT01-004840-2021
SC No.295/2021
STATE Vs. BHUSHAN @ BHART BHUSHAN ETC (5)
FIR No. 156/2020
PS Crime Branch-North Delhi
U/s. 3 /4 MCOCA Act

08.08.2025

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl PP for State.
IO / ACP Arvind Kumar in person.
Accused persons namely Bhushan @ Bhart Bhushan
@ Tony, Neeraj and Jitender @ Jeetu produced
from J/C.
Accused persons namely Vikas Bhardwaj and Deepak
@ Mantar produced from J/C **(Through VC)**

Sh. Yashvir Singh, Ld. Amicus Curiae for accused
Vikas Bhardwaj, Bharat @ Bhushan and Neeraj.
Sh. G. S. Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused persons
namely Jitender @ Jeetu and Deepak @ Mantar.

Matter is listed today for PE.

Summons issued to PWs namely DCP Bhisham Singh
and B. K. Singh, IPS, Joint CP (Crime) received back duly served,
however, separate written request for exemption from personal
appearance have been received on behalf of them. Same are
considered for today. Let above-named PWs along with IO / ACP
Arvind Kumar be summoned afresh for NDOH.

Let fresh summons issued to PW Sh. Satvir Singh
Lamba, Ld. ASJ (NDPS), Tis Hazari Courts, for NDOH.

At this stage, Deputed Jail Superintendent Rajbir and
Dr. Amit, CMO have appeared before the Court today with respect
to proper medication of accused Bhushan @ Bharat. Both of them
have submitted that proper medication has been provided to
accused Bhushan @ Bharat.

Deputed Jail Superintendent Rajbir is directed to provide proper medical treatment of accused Bhushan @ Bharat before OPD, AIIMS for proper medical treatment.

Be put up for PE on **06.09.2025**.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
08.08.2025 ^(R)