

SC No.295/2021
STATE Vs. Bhushan @ Bhart Bhushan & Ors.
FIR No.156/2020
PS Crime Branch -North Delhi
U/s. 3 and 4 of MCOC Act

01.04.2026

(This is an application seeking direction for constitution of Medical Board for proper treatment of applicant/accused Bhushan @ Bhart Bhushan of right knee fracture treatment)

Present: Sh. J. S. Malik, Ld. Add.PP for State.
Applicant/accused Bhushan @ Bhart Bhushan
appearing through VC.
Dr. Sambhav, Jail Medical Officer and Sh. Pramod
Gupta, Jail Superintendent concerned appearing
through VC.

It has been informed by Jail Superintendent as well as Medical Officer that applicant/accused had to be sent to Safdarjung Hospital on last Friday but he could not be sent to Safdarjung Hospital as it was his VC day. It is further submitted that now he will be sent to Safdarjung Hospital on upcoming Friday.

In view of the above, let a detailed Medical Status Report be called from Safdarjung Hospital with respect to the present status of knee of applicant/accused through Jail Superintendent concerned for NDOH.

Jail Superintendent concerned as well as applicant/accused Bhushan @ Bhart Bhushan are directed to appear before the Court through VC on **15.04.2026**.

Copy of the order be sent to Jail Superintendent concerned for necessary information and compliance.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
01.04.2026 (R)